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FOR SAFE OPERATION

[>

DANGER

. To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for

the motor nor touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.

>

CAUTION

. To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover,

Finger guard or safety devices removed.

. To prevent possible personal injuriescaused by being caught in the machine,

Keep your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the
motor while the machine is operation. In addition, place nothing around them.

. To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn

"ON" the power switch or operate the machine.

. To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover

while the machine is in operation.

. The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent

possible injury to hands, be sure to beep your hands away from the vicinity of
the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the powerto the
machine when replacing the bobbin.

. To avoid possible personal injuries,be careful not to allow your fingers in the

machine when tilting/raising the machine head.

. To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the

power to the machine when tilting the machine head.

8. If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor, the motor does not produce noise

while the machine is at rest. To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

9. To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the sewing machine with the

ground wire for the power supply removed.

10. To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical

components(s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection
of the power plug.

[ BEFORE OPERATION

e & & 0 @0

CAUTION:
To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up, clean it thoroughiy.
Remove all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one.

The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwheel
side. Be careful not to rotate it in reverse direction.

iv
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1. #1#& | SPECIFICATIONS

%) H5-3 H5-4 H5-3H H5-4H
i R AL, MR, R EOR hEE, R
I Light to Medium Weight Medium to Light-heavy

Application Materials Materials

i 448 20
iz m*ﬁ,ﬂ}ifﬁ 5,000 rpm 4,000 rpm
Max. Sewing Speed
S R K o 7 mm
Max. Stitch Length
PLEF
Needle DBx1 #9~18 (#14) DB=1 #20~23 (#21)
AR T B 10 mm (Standard)
Presser Foot Lift
fe i B i White Qil 10
Lubricating Qil

2. SEYIH IR %< [ INSTALLATION

(1) B EE

1) JERERE S EIPLEG W A L.
2) FURET @R HiMNG @ 24 LA e @ FTEIHLE AU, TEHET O EEE O MY

2 ASLIRECHE © ETHFE, RIGIEIEMH O i k%,
3) EEHOEBNLGMILE, MG RSB @, LR AP RO L.







5. fmii@igAs / LIPIN

EH
BT BILRSMORERMTH, WXERERET.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

1) i FHERE A0 a0/ NMRETIE, Wil REER
PEEET OB LA,
) IS TR E A S T T e LAY N
§T, Vil Bl s @ Y LA
1.Please firstly disassemble the small screw of the thread
take-up crank shaft (1 then fulfill the take-up crank shaft (1

with lubricating grease.
2.Please firstly disassemble the needie rod holder ASM, then

take off the small screw on the connection rod (2),
lastly fullfil the needle bar connection ASM (2) with lubricating

6. finjl / LUBRICATION grease.

xR
BTHILEMIE RO, WEMABERT,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine,

et &)L

1) iffEpLE R @ 2, —FNE) HIGH #x
i @IE .

2) Al E REE) LOW $RIC@OLUF B, K
FhFEHLi o

3) ik fEiEREEE IO, AR IER K, wTEL
i i T B @ B i Eh

4) miiish ke 2L, SHReEP TR,

: ;zgn SRR R A RO R 2R, KT 10 5$63,000~3,500 rpm AR Ny
I

ropret |
L e U g I G S e ol e d SRR Py Ut 2y AL i o L o O Nl ) b S o AL Bt i 01 Y o ] M A

Information on lubrication
1) Fill oil pan @ with Machine Qil up to HIGH mark @ .
2) When the oil level lowers below LOW mark @, refill the oil pan with the specified oil.
3) When you operate the machine after lubrication, you will see splashing oil through oil sight window

@ if the lubrication is adequate.
4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unrelated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

i o s S v
| When you first operate your machine after setup or after an extended period of disuse, \|
I @ run your machine at 3,000 to 3,500 rpm. for about 10 minutes for the purpose of break- |
| in. I

-



7. X FhetRipimE (i ) WEAFE/

ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK

R
HERRLREER. ATHIEASRY, B, HULEIOER,
WARNING:

turning the hook at a high speed.

Be extremely careful about the operation of the machine since the amount of oil has to be checked by

confirmation paper

1) i () WILE AR 2 i () SAE
Amount of oil (il splashes) confirmation paper Position to confirm the amount of oil (oil splashes)

E -
E =

E o

E "

® ™ I |G"

70 mm /
i 5 A R AR FRE T ) e i O B
Oil splashes Closely fit the paper

against the wall
surface of the bed.

*OHETFI2) BVET, S FEME, R T AR B e
1) LR, T R M2 IERE . GE M ANBEEESR )

2) iR (G5 ) Bk HACESEDIPLEE B G AR AS Tl 3.

3 ) RFERIA Toh A5 A0 Tl 1 S P R AEHIGHRILOW A EL 2 1.

4) Wikt ) FrE BRI stk (NEREE)

* When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide plate and take extreme caution

not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1) If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run idle for

approximately three minutes. (Moderate intermittent operation)

2) Place the amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing machine is in

operation.

3) Confirm the height of the oil surface in the oil reservoir is within the range between "HIGH" and "LOW".
4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be completed in five seconds. (Check the period of time with a

watch.)












15. £&3K 185 | THREAD TENSION

B (1) EE¥HHHAR
4 1) 04 @da ks S— 4k hen @, WEnEy
FEHLEE bR R,
20 1022 @ vkl WHEETRE,
3) 5@ WS Bt b m@, sk hd
A,
4) iz @ e e, W gk A
(2) EfkhpiAE

1) 5O MRS RE @, MBIk AR,
2) WA @ ARl iRsk SR . RIRESTK J7Rs .

(1) Adjusting the needle thread tension

1) As you tumn thread tension nut € clackwise ({in direction €). the thread remaining on the needle after
thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you tum nut @ counterclockwise (in direction® ), the thread length will be longer.

3)As you tumn thread tension nut @ clockwise (in direction@® ), the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4) As you tumn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction @ ), the needle thread tension will be decreased,

(2) Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1)As you tum lension adjust screw @ clockwise (in direction@®), the bobbin thread tension will be

increased.
2) As you tum screw @ counterclockwise (in direction @ ), he bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

16. Pk£k38 % / THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

(1) XN FOHTRE NS
1k e MER2O .

2} a4 @ BT A I WiTREST L,
3 MA@ R AR M, TR,

(2) EARONETRE

1)} e mee , oAk,

2 b Py liok Jo AT e s @k g

4 ) (a1 77 @ 1o EED 2R TAT- @ RS FAdE,

A} (o S @ i e dEED I 2 M ARG

(1) Changing the stroke of thread take-up

spring@

1) Loosen setscrew €.

2) As you lum tension post @ clockwise (in direction@),
the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be
increased.

3) As you turn the knob counterclockwise (in direction
® ). the stroke will be decreased.

(2) Changing the pressure of thread take-up

springg

1) Loosen setscrewd , and remove thread tension
(asm)@.

2) Loosen setscrewl) .

3) As you turn tension post@clockwise (in direction@),
the pressure will be increased.

4)As you turn the post @ counterclockwise (in
directioni@ ), the pressure will be decreased.



17. k& k&£ 001F% /| ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE
it

#Jgrmjttihﬂflﬂfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬂ. WX R
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1 gggﬁua. %@ BT T A O | TIPS

2) :’ggﬁ%ﬂrw. 4@ BT BT @, WPk
H fﬁbﬁ

3) 0516 S L4 @ AN A LB

1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread
guide @to the left (in direction@ ) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread
guide @ to the right (in direction @ ) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide @ is positioned in a way that
marker line @ is aligned with the center of the screw.

18. HLEt 5iEHK A< F /| NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP

AR

ATHIERABEEM ASEY, HXHAR, RIADEREELHHERET,
WARNING:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

(1) WA T 07 R AL AR .
1) $oahhe, IEEHFFREBIR T AT, RIETHAEHH
BEHEHL @ .
(REFHRE)
2) (DB R]
JEFHT@ i) 2RO EF T TR O Fii,

RIGITEHHEER L @ .
[DA%t B

RO %12 @ AT HEFHT F @M Tk,
R EHTEENERs @ .
(RERKRO HLELE)

3) [DB§HET)
i 3 HEHR N ey, 3 CREHTO
F AR AT, RZ LT T EEHON
T
[DA% B
i 3 WiERM e s, 3 CReEsiTe
EFka I, RSO T T EMO &
T ¥t

4) RS T, iEhEHR AR @ JTHENLEH@ Mrbuly, JEHLE SHERERIETINEE450.04 ~ 0.1mm (KB |
RIGTTRMEL,




(1) Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as follows:

1) Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke, and loosen setscrew @ .
(Adjusting the needle bar height)

2) (For a DB needle) Align marker line@on needie bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® ,
thentighten setscrew @.
(For a DA needle) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® ,
thentighten setscrew

(Adjusting position of the hook Q)

3) (For a DB needle)Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @ on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing € .
(For a DA needle) Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @® on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing &) .

4) After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps, align hook blade point @ with the center of
neadle@. Provide a clearance of 0.04 mmto 0.1mm (reference value) between the needle and the hook,
then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.

I If the clearance between the blade point of hook and the needle is smaller than the |
specified value, the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch |

.~ skipping will resutt. _
19. EH F 85 & | HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG

i

ATHLEEMEEANEL, HXHEREHT.,

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

A 2 A Y R e
O B LETEMUL O HEEHRLO .
@ |k F#EhE A kT
@) IFrEEERsLO .

\
:Ell B OEEEH B, BFLENHENE)
i

BERET. I
___________________ -
To adjust the height of the feed dog:
o If the calmping pressure is insufficient, | @ Loosen screw @ of crank @ .
I the motion of the forked portion | (2 Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.
\ becomes heavy. ) @ Securely tighten screw@.

— e S e S

20. 7 F S / TILT OF THE FEED DOG

EE
ATHIEEMOEDERMRYE, NXHERERT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

) brdEfaig (AKOF ) BE ARk 6 B 2] 8 @FE A
£ OO —E e i . )
EE] iﬂﬂgiﬁiiﬁﬂﬂéiﬂﬁﬁl‘:}@mﬁ 7hC - 33 A T8 1) S
MEL -

2) A TEF ISP, mWrda RS, TR
[8 g, RS TINETT B8, SREHEL
77 ) $E00RE .

3) AT WA e, TR, NS
i 3k 7 1) L 7 1) $E 90 E

© #_E / Front up O #5i# / Standard
@ BT / Front down @ $t4K / Throat plate

~10-



e L N R D R L I e -
| *E I
1 @ WY TERFZR, EHEHRESHRML, HFEXWEI. |
. )

1) The standard tilt (horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained when marker dot @ on the feed bar shaft is
aligned with marker dot @ on feed rocker @ . (the marker dot @ inclines forward the feed rocker
shart by 90°, as standard).

2) To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering, loosen the setscrew, and turn the
feed bar shaft 90° in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.

3) Tofilt the feed dog withits front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, turn the feed bar
shaft 90° in the opposite direction from the arrow. (The standard tilt for.)

T et e e e . o o ~
1 Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the feed dog height will be changed. So, itis |
necessary to check the height after tilt adjustment. |

N R e e e e e ol ey e e s
21. EH LA / ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING

e

ATHIERESEHER A ST, HXHER, HIASERTELEHERHRT.

WARNING:

To avold possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

) 1) FREHROARONEERLO. @, Bk
W FIRE LA R RN, REHE
Standard feed timing e e
| 2) FRHE G TR T RS, AR |
o 2 I ’
e i i 5 5L O M A
3) FRELEAIGILUG (A A, 16T ki
ST g
(' Advanced feed timing ‘3’1’5""{3‘“&%
4) HTRIGEERTHEE MR, Ak
B B B P58
Y o
l— __________________ Y
s | | @ BRAERTASRE MR, |
Delayed feed timing | | ]

1) Loosen screws @ and @ in feed eccentric cam @ , move the feed eccentric cam in the direction of
the arrow or opposite direction of the arrow, and firmly tighten the screws.

2) For the standard adjustment, adjust so that the top surface of feed dog and the top end of needle
eyelet are flush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat plate.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric
cam in the direction of the arrow.

4) To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch tightness, move the feed eccentric cam in the
opposite, direction from the arrow.

L



22. H#HRA0E% | ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

FE
ATHERbaRSSEH M B, WXHRIFFHT,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

(1) EBRFNER

1) 7 AR @, ILISEREF @ A
AT O 2k,

(2) B E

1) IR KIEARITLLF A A

2) P W A0, R @i,

(1)Installing the connecting rod

1) Move pedal @ to the right orleft as illustrated by
the arrow so thtat motor control lever €@ and
connecting rod @ are straightened.

(2)Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing
the length of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @ , and adjust the length of
connecting rod @.

(1) BEMR AN B Bt TRk

1 1) PR RO IR @ .

; 2) AT HREEBONA A O .
. (IR, FFXBE b A ahfisent, Bl

AT R EEAE ) )
3 ) JEREHOR ] SRR MR R 0 (¥ 4
APUEIEO®. (DU B R F IR )
4) WG e N A UL {E@ .
* @i A SRR TR, (RS
[N 1 ZEIFE . [a] SRR RR RO TR
T Eh1E@, PTG M IR IEEh 1

!

(1) The pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the pedal. @
2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further depress the front part of the pedal. g
(If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset, the machine runs at high speed after it
completes reverse feed stitching)
3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you reset the pedal to its original position. @
4) The machine trims threads when you fully depress the back part of the pedal. @

# |f your machine is provided with the Auto-lifter an addition step is given between the machine stop and

thread trimming step. The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the back part of the pedal

@ , and if you further depress the back part, the thread trimmer is actuated.

. e



24. iR FohELE |

ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM

@l

(1) How to operate

1) The moment switch lever @ is pressed, the
machine performs reverse feed stitching.

2) The machine performs reverse feed stitching as
long as the switch lever is held pressed.

3) The machine resumes normal feed stitching the
moment the switch lever is released.

WARNING:
A Turn OFF the power before starting the
work so as to prevent accidents caused

by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

(2) Height of the switch lever
1) Adjust the height of switch lever@) so that it can be
easily operated.

(1) ERFE
1) Hereskir @ | sELDpLSENAS AEg, PETHI4E.
2) HFYRFraEE], wTRABETTH4E .

3) OFARETF, W SrBPR ] B ESE .
Eﬁ 3T B 1L A B 2h a8 B A AL,
[f} ; L IR S T
(2) FRTHHEE
1) iEEIF QO £ R S Bl A9 R

25. Hi T R4k | ELECTRONIC CLIP WIRE

EE
WARNING:

sewing machine.

ATHIEESMRIEEER, EXxHERailiT.

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

(LHTFRER. ©

1) Electronic clip wire @

2) HEEBOITHA 1mm.

2} Electronic clip wire@® open asimm,

-13-



26. Ve MR, 353 DISASSEMBLING OF OPERATION PANEL

EE
ATHILENMMEEXMNFEY, BXEERERT,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

7P Disassembling steps

A B
E ——
ﬂ— A il
.:i:: F
C | -
D
| G
1. ¥ F4R4T A.B.C.D.E.F.G
1.Use needle to open a.b.c. A.B.C.D.E.F.G

2. MTHRMFER, f&bEREL

2 . Remove the operation panel, Set aside

¥4, assembling steps
R ERERN R ERETER.

Install the operation panel according to

the first of disassembly after assembly.

~14-
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PARTS BOOK

M FEHRAE, BERRS, B9,

Please confirm the relative applications Ref. No,part No.
when buying the parts.

—15-—
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1.815% - ShEEERF

e % 5 2 W N 0 O % E
escription
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 102.01-01-P [k Face plate 1
2 102.01-02-P (il & Face plate agsket 1
3 02-608440421-1 TR AR T Screw 9/64x40 2
4 102.01-04 TH 5 1 0il board 1
5 102.01-05 PRECEFFH9RSLIE | Rubber plug 3
6 102.01-06 EHFF i iR TL % Rubber plug 1
7 102.01-07 SV ES 7T Three eye line board i
8 02-412280923-1 J& T AR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 11
9 102.01-09 THI£5 The oil line 1
10 102.01-10 J& B 5 Side plate 1
11 102.01-11 J& B A Gasket 1
12 102.01-12 T B Face plate 1
13 102.01-13 LeiEmhe Safety label 1
15 102.01-15-P PL7E Machine cover 1
16 |102.01-16 EFHETAEFLIE  |Rubber plug 1
17 02-512281821-1 FlEEREEESME  |Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
18 [102.01-18 Rk R i #E " |Reverse feed lever stopper 1
19 102.01-19 Tl E LA Rubber plug 1
20 102.01-20 SIS Magnet cord rubber 1
21 101.01-21 i £ e 2R AR A Thread tension asm. 1
22 101.01-22 i £k ot R SR ET Thread tension post 1
23 101.01-23 DA Thread tension guide I
24 101.01-24 /NIZERH Thread tension disk 2
25 101.01-25 NI 2R Thread tension spring 1
26 101.01-26 /NI £ B Thread tension nut I
27 02-412280623-1 DI LR AR FRE]  |Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
28 102.01-28 PEEEFFBEY S |Thread take-up lever cover 1
29 02-412280623-1 BT IP SLRET Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
30 102.01-30 BSR4 Arm thread guide Right 1
3l 02-611400621-1 LERmEE Screw 11/64x40 L=6 ]
32 101.01-32 e LR 2R A 1 Thread tension asm. |
101.01-32-1 BT B electron Thread tension asm. 1
33 101.01-33 s i Tension nut 1
34 101.01-34 e 26 i B il Rotating stopper ]
35 101.01-5 Je £k 5 Tension spring 1
36 101.01-36 Je LRl Thread tension disk presser 1
37 101.01-37 Je LR Al Thread tension disk 2
38 101.01-38 LR ET Tension post 1
19 101.01-39 Pk 5 Take-up spring 1
40 101.01-40 P2 55 A YT Tension post socket 1
41 02-909400421-1 e LR ET EHIE]  |Screw 9/64x40 L=5.5 1
42 02-815280711-1 Je b FRIET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 1
43 101.01-43 IAERET Tension releasing 1
44 101.01-44 B Throat plate 1
101.01-44 -1 g Throat plate 1 EH

S
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1.015% - ShEERHE

FY 155 5 % - Beschio OB | &
BSI‘.‘.[‘I[}!]OH
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
45 02-211400621-1 gk 43 Screw 11/64x40 L=6 ]
46 02-211400623-1 FreugET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
47 101.01-47 ViAo Arm thread guide Left 1
48 02-611400621-1 TR HRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
49 101.01-49 AR T e Ribber plug 2
50 02-412280923-1 TR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 3
51 101.01-51 Mt B Slide plate asm. 1
52 101.01-52 i 4 Slide plate 1
53 101.01-53 A Bed slide spring 1
54 02-606560221-3 HEAR B WET Screw 3/32x56 L=2.2 2
55 102.01-55 JEEA Bed screw stud 4
56 101.01-61 Jeih i Ruler stopper 1
57 02-911400611-1 Je il BRERET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
58 101.01-63 B REET Pole 2
59 102.01-64-P v d Model plate 1
60 102.09-32 ek SR Bobbin base 1
61 102.09-33 LR AR ET Screw 3
62 102.09-34 eS| Knife 1
63 102.09-35 T LG TT9RET Knife screw 2
64 102.09-36 s JLER BRI Thread tension asm. 1
65 102.09-36-01 o4k F LR 1 Tension nut 1
66 102.09-36-02 LRER JEERIRET Tension post |
67 102.09-36-03 LeLk J R M Tension spring 1
68 102.09-36-04 Ltk F AR Thread tension disk presser 2
69 102.09-36-05 RV ] Thread tension guide 1
70 102.09-36-06 2ok Je R (T ) | Tension nut 1
7 102.11-34 Wi Bl S5 Motor cover 1
72 102.11-35 H B S [ AR E T screw 3
73 101.01-65 R Slow wire hook 1
74  |101.01-66 e AL i Tension nut 11/64X40 I

-19-
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MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
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2. b4 - BRERERM

% F o kA i Description OB\ & E
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 02-815281151-1 PRER AT B ORET Screw 15/64x28 L=10.5 1
2 101.02-02 PEEREF 8 Thread take-up crank shaft 1
3 101.02-03 - Hh e 7€ Roller felt 1
4 101.02-04 PR EFT Thread take-up lever 1
101.02-04-1 PELRER Thread take-up lever 1 &
5 101.02-05 PRERER Thread take-up lever asm. 1
6 101.02-06 Pk LR R B K Needle bearing 2
7 101.02-07 Pk 28 i 45 S Needle bar crank 1
8 101.02-08 HHER Needle bar crank rod 1
] 101.02-09 Pk 25 ith 5 72 e 9B T Left screw 9/64x40 L=4.8 1
10 [102.02-10 EHHF i 2R 1 Counter weight asm. 1
11 |02-818281651-1 FHFF bl 5 5 1 SR 6T Screw 9/32x28 L=16 1
12 |02-816400611-1 P 28 i 3 (T SR ET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
13 [101.02-13 SE IS ETORY B Rubber ring 1
14 [02-418281651-1 ARl E TR ET Screw 9/32x28 L=15.5 1
15 [102.02-15 i Counter weight 1
102.02-15-1 Lagan:iE Counter weight 1 LEt

16  |101.02-16 EEHE O A Feed drive eccentric cam asm. 1
17 [02-516401111-1 EEHR O URET Screw 1/4x40 L=11 2
18 [101.02-18 R G5 Feed drive eccentric cam 1
19  |02-409400623-1 EEHR O S BET | Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
20 [102.02-20 Eh S After on the shaft sleeve 1
21 102.02-21 -l Oil seal 1
22 |101.02-22 A RO Snap ring 1
23 [102.02-23 A Thrust collar asm. 1
24 |02-816400611-1 R R ET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
25 |101.02-25 ok IEE S Main shaft front bushing asm. 1
27 [102.02-27 R hE Bushing,intermediate 1
28 [101.02-28 B 2R 3 Cable band 1
29 [101.02-29 BEE Rubber 1
30 |101.02-30 PEEEHHER Thread take-up crank shaft felt 1
31 02-815281051-1 FHMRET Screw 15/64x28 L=10 1
32 |102.02-34 T4 Hand wheel 1
33 [102.02-38 i Main shaft 1
36 |101.02-42 3% EH O b 35 AR Thrust collar 1
37 [102.02-43 LS SR T Screw 1
38 |102.02-44 EREE (A) Connect block A 1
39 [102.02-45 o b 2R AR R Connect rubber A 1
40  |102.02-46 A AR ET Screw 3
41 [102.02-47 R Needle bearing plate 1
42 [102.02-48 ERh2E (B) Connect block B |
43 [102.02-49 HEPh2% (B) BEMET | Screw 3
44 102.11-36 HIE LA Motor asm. 1
45  |102.11-37 HL LS ET Screw 4
46 |102.11-38 LR T Washer 4

o
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UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

NEEDLE BAR,
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3.3t4F - EHh - THIERH

Sl t il % R Description O E
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
102.03-01 FHH L3 Cap 1
2 102.03-02 P EE Needle bar bushing upper 1
3 102.03-03 T Needle bar 1
102.03-03-1 A Needle bar 1 B
4 102.03-04 Y Needle rod holder asm. 1
5 02-509400821-1 PR ET Screw 9/64x40 L=7.5 1
6 102.03-06 FHHF A HHE Y bR Slide block 1
7 102.03-07 HH T E2H Needle bar thread guide 1
8 102.03-08 HHFTE Needle bar bushing,lower 1
9 02-508440521-1 PLEFRET Screw 1/8x44 L=4.8 1
10 |102.03-10 R Needle bar thread guide 1
11 101.03-11 PLE Needle DBX1 #14 1
101.03-11-1 PLEF Needle DBX1 #14 1 EH
12 101.03-12 i Gear&pinion asm. 1
13 101.03-13 F st Gear&pinion asm.,upper 1
14 101.03-14 | Sl e 4H 1 Gear asm. 1
15 |02-816400811-1 s Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
16 101.03-16 & | A s L Pinion asm. 1
17 |02-816400811-1 FFEIRET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
18 101.03-18 TFisfeaiF Gear&pinion asm.,lower 1
19 101.03-19 = 0 F e Gear asm. 1
20  |02-816400811-1 R ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8§ 2
21 101.03-21 Tl e Pinion asm. 1
22 |02-816400811-1 e BLEr Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
23 |102.03-23 ' 4h Upright shaft 1
24 101.03-24 e Hook asm. 1
101.03-24 -1 e+ Hook asm. 1 8 =
25 [102.03-25 2 0 A Upright shaft bushing,upper 1
26 102.03-26 L E Upright shaft bushing, lower 1
27 102.03-27 TG RhEE Bushing rear 1
28 |02-812280711-1 02 5 A T Screw 3/16x28 L=7 1
29 102.03-29 F il 4H Thrust collar asm. 1
30 |02-511400511-1 T T Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
31 102.03-31 T Lower shafi 1
32 101.03-32 B 2 i 80 Bobbin case holder |
33 02-511401021-1 WEH: E (T g ET Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 1
34 |02-812280711-1 T b AT Screw 3/16x28 L=7 1
35 102.03-35 B E Lower shaft front metal 1
36 101.03-38 TR T H F Oil seal screw asm. 1
37 [101.03-39 T 4l B ot il wick 1
38 101,03-40 Tl R ik S ET il seal screw 1
39 101.03-41 s Bobbin 1
40 101.03-42 e Bobbin case 1
41 101.03-43 TEH H A 4H Hook bobbin case asm. 1
101.03-43-1 HEMR R TE 4 1 Hook bobbin case asm. 1 B
42  |02-612281311-1 Tl G FEwET Screw 3/16x28 L=13 1
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HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
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4 [EFFER 1

FY is g P o~ Descrinti B\ &
v escrlptmn
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Mote
| 101.04-01 FEHEF Hand lifter 1
2 02-509401023-1 e iR 96T Screw 9/64x40 L=10 ]
3 101.04-03 FE B F o Rubber ring 1
4 102.04-04 e B4R F e T Hand lifter cam asm. 1
5 102.04-05 EE Presser bar bushing lower 1
6 02-409400821-1 | i% ERERET Screw 9/64x40 L=8 1
7 102.04-07 BIALAF e 208 Link shaft 2
8 101.04-08 o B F 1 R4 B E-ring 5 3
9 101.04-09 6 R Presser foot asm. 1
10 102.04-10 T EZEH Wire holder bracket,lower |
11 [102.04-11 16 B BB A SR ET Hinge screw 1
13 102.04-13 T Knee lifter connecting rod 1
15 |02-411400521-1 T FE AR 4% (51 9 T Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
16 02-411400521-1 | Rt R R ET Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
17  |02-515281521-1 TFRERAGFEBBE | Screw 15/64x28 L=14.5 1
18 102.04-18 PrERTE Bt Wire holder 2
19 02-412280623-1 RS R BT Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
20 102.04-20 2R iE A Wire holder bracket,upper 1
21 04-612320400-1 L 2k 1 B U T g £ Nut 3/16x32 2
22 |101.04-22 SRECEIF O 1 E-ring 5 2
23 101.04-23 s 2R T A {0 Tension release return spring 1
25 102.04-25 HE AP Wire cable holder 1
26 102.04-26 R aET Tension release supporting pin 1
27 |02-412280623-1 PR R ST Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
28 102.04-28 i 5 01 i Thread tension release wire |
29 102.04-29 o 25 T iy i Tension release shaft 1
30 102.04-30 ] FEE 2 £ Presser adjusting screw nut |
31 102.04-31 WA ERET Presser spring regulator 1
32 102.04-32 ] Presser adjusting spring 1
102.04-32-1 i Presser adjusting spring 1 B
33 102.04-33 EFSH Presser bar guide bracket 1
34 101.04-35 FEHF Presser bar 1
36 02-816400811-1 AT SRR ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 1
37 102.04-45 EESH Presser guide bar 1
R 102.04-39 AL 4 Knee lifting cross rod asm 1
39 102.04-40 1 FE B BT AT 3 Hand lifter link 1
40 102.04-41 B IR O 4E E-ring 5 1
41 102.04-42 e B4 B i Lifting lever 1
42 102.04-43 T A 1 4 E-ring 5 1
43 102.04-44 faEMBLH Knee lifting cross rod 1
H2F
12 3010519025 EFLAT SRR ET Hinge screw 1
14 13010481012 HRERHLH Lifting lever link 1
H5H

44 3010519025 TSR AP SR ET Hinge screw 1
45 | 30104810121 R RATH Lifting lever link 1
46 3010481012-1-2 |5 EHTE Knee lifter connecting rod 1
47 3010481012-1-3 REET Screw 1
48 3010481012-1-4 |28 Nut 1
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FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
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53X FHER

i # 5 e Fr Description oo | EE
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

| 102.05-01 6 AT Feed adjust rod 1
2 102.05-02 {0 6 Feed regulator pin 1
3 |02-509400621-1 | EEFFEIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
4 101.05-04 3 FHE T 3% Feed regulator 1
5 101.05-05 53 SRRV T2 E S Feed regulator bushing 1
6 02-312280721-1 SR SR R B MET | Screw 3/16x28 L=7 1
7 102.05-07 3% B UET e Feed regulator screw ]
8 102.05-08 P4 Scale a 1
9 102.05-09 i dided Scale lock button 1
10 |102.05-10 3% R HE L Feed dial 1

102.05-10-1 3% B E L Feed dial 1 EH
11 02-512281821-1 S FENEHLERET Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
12 102.05-12 EREF Rocker shaft connecting rod 1
13 102.05-13 EFHER Walking foot long pin 1
14 |02-809400424-1 S EFFIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 1
15 [102.05-15 R Connecting rod 1
16  |102.05-16 EFEHA IR RO Rubber ring 1
17 |102.05-17 155 i 7 Feed reverse spring |
18 |101.05-18 0] 5 R E A R E-ring 5 1
19 |102.05-19 0 254 h WL 1 Feed reverse arm asm. |

102.05-19-1 {5 ke o g 2 Feed reverse arm asm. 1 CET
20 [102.05-20 {5 e b o 0 BT Screw 1
21 101.05-21 PES EStHERET. | E-ring 5 1
22 [102.05-22 PR S5 8 < Spring |
23 [102.05-23 EiRsh R Walking foot short pin 2
24 |102.05-24 ERHCR R Connecting link long pin 2
25 [102.05-25 R Connecting link short pin 2
26 [102.05-26 EEHE S AL Feed adjust link asm. 1
27 |102.05-27 EEHESE A LW | Adjusting link fulerum shaft 2
28  |02-815280711-1 e wRET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 2
29 |02-809400424-1 P RET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 2
30 102.05-30 A Feed bar shaft 1
31 [102.05-31 ) il Retaining ring 1
32 |101.05-32 &L Fedd dog I 1

101.05-32-1 &L Fedd dog I 1 JoET !
33 |02-608440621-1 & T ET Screw 1/8x44 L=6 2
34 |102.05-34 FEaEE Feed bar asm. 1
35 |101.05-35 {Eah B i Adjusting link spring guide 1
36 [02-411400523-1 HAHUR B ET Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
37 [102.05-37 18 [ 5 #z Feed spring hood 1
38 [102.05-38 % Feed rocker shaft 1
39 [102.05-39 & ith 4 B Walking foot middle pin 1
40 |02-509400621-1 o A R R E T Screw 9/64x40 L=6 1
41 |04-618280400-1 |4 SF AT Gl (o8 £ Nut 9/32x28 1

=
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5. R 14

Y5 f# 7 P % I oo &k
1 \ escription
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
42 [101.05-42 i A L A Feed rocker shaft crank asm. 1
101.05-42 -1 1 th W 2H Feed rocker shaft crank asm. 1 B
43 [02-412281621-1 Rl AR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=15.5 1
44 102.05-44 a5 5 MR Lifting rocker asm. 1
45  [02-412281421-1 G F Bl WaRET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
46  [102.05-46 QT R RO SRET Hinge screw 1
47 [102.05-47 16 b Feed driving shaft 1
48 |102.05-48 $6 55 il 4 e Thrust collar asm. 1
49 |02-816400611-1 IS EH Y R T Screw 1/4x40 L=6 1
50 [102.05-49 B EHR AT Feed rocker shaft bushing 2
51 02-411400721-1 AL RET Screw 11/64x40 L=7 2
52 102.05-50 $6 o ih il R 14 Retaining ring 1
53 102.05-51 oF 4 4R 1 Feed bar crank asm. 1
54  |02-412281421-1 F AT Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
55 102.05-52 §6 5 X oh W48 1 Driving shaft crank asm. 1
102.05-52 -1 6 5F S h W 2a i Driving shaft crank asm. 1 Ex
56  |02-511401121-1 6 5F SUih e ET Screw 11/64x40 L=10.5 1
57 102.05-59 Bl T Reverse feed control lever asm. 1
58 [102.05-61 fa Thrust collar asm. 1
59  |02-816400611-1 fE R ET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
60  |102.05-63 {5 K O e Rubber ring 1
61 102.05-64 {55 ¥ Feed reverse shaft 1
62 [102.05-65 B BRERES Feed lever metal 1
63 [02-816400911-1 {86 HR TSR ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8.5 1
64  [02-816401041-1 8% BHR T (I 9ET | Screw 1/4x40 L=10 1
65 102.05-68 {86 FHE F Reverse feed control lever 1
66  [102.05-69 WERER Scale card |
67  |102.05-70 PR Spring 1
68  [102.05-71 T Screw 2
69 102.05-72 i E-ring 4 ]

~29.




6.8 B VI LA
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
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6.8 Z L& 24

Lol B 5 % B Description WOW | A OE
Ref. NO. | Part NO. Qty Note
| 101.13-02 WETSM11/64"x40 L=12 Screw SM11/64x40 L=12 2
2 101.13-10 oF L PR T e Washer 2
3 101.13-07 TI V8 AR 40 Partiality shank asm. 1
4 101.13-08 S T s ST Screw 2
5 101.13-03 ifsh 7] Motorial knife 1
101.13-03-1 i&sh 7] Motorial knife 1 s
6 101.13-04 PR SM11/64"x40 Nut SM11/64x40 1
7 101.06-06 Wy EG T1 3 Knife bracket 1
101.06-06-1 LLEs g Knife bracket 1 L2
8 02-206560321-1 | % J1iR T 9LET Screw 1
9 101.13-12 w77 Secant knife 1
101.13-12-1 W T] Secant knife 1 E¥
10 101.13-05 A Protect needle patch 1
101.13-05-1 PEEA Protect needle patch | i
11 101.13-06 WET SM9/64" x40 L=4 Screw SM9/64x40 L=4 1
12 |02-611401021-1 | h#H Thread shear rock arm 1
13 101.06-13 TE sl i 44 1l 30 B Positioning block 1
14 |101.06-14 o Spring 1
15 101.06-15 BLET SM3/16"x32 L=14 Screw SM3/16x32 L=14 2
16 |02-409400523-1 | UIZEAhAE Thread shear cam rock arm assy 1
17 101.06-17 BET SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
18 101.06-18 S 0 4 e 48 Short bush ]
19 101.06-19 HLET SM1/4"x40 L=10 Screw SM1/4x40 L=10 1
20 [02-916400611-1 | Mh¥ET0EE Pole 2
21 101.06-21 e Thread shear cam 1
22 |02-811400511-1 | R@ ReFLwr Bale band 1
23 101.06-23 WET SMO/64"x40 L=5 Screw SM9/64x40 L=5 1
24 101.06-24 HEFFILET SM11/64"x40 L=5.5| Screw SM11/64x40 L=5.5 2
25 |101.06-25 EH Knife shaft connecting rod 1
26 101.06-26 BI04 o s o 495 Thread shear rock arm shaft I
27 101.06-7 5 i 2 Spring cover 1
28 |02-611400621-1 | R Spring |
20 |101.06-29 0Y £ K &h 41 1 Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
30 101.06-30 HET SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
31 101.06-31 HHE Rool shaft assy 1
32 101.06-32 LR Nut 1
33 101.06-33 fh Thread shear shaft 1
34 |101.06-34 ke Retaining ring I
35 101.06-35 HLJE B £8 np 4 Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
36 101.06-36 7 4 e, ke 100 4 Magnetic plug pin 1
37 101,06-37 PRAE SM1/4" x40 Nut SM1/4x40 1
38 101.06-38 i Washer 1
39 |101.06-39 il 3 e T Screw 1
40 101.06-40 5 AE M4 Nut M4 2
41 101.06-41 b £ g ek S 42 Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
42 |02-409400623-1 | HAERAE Thread loose seat I
43 [101.06-43 F Spring I
44 101.06-44 LET SM1/4"x28L=13 Screw SM1/4x28 L=13 |
45  |101.06-45 By £ e e AL Magnetic plug 1
46 101.06-46 ET SM15/64"x28 L=14.5 Screw SM15/64x28 L=14.5 1
47  [02-415280923-1 | BEH (ki T HE AR Electrical plug breacker washer 1
48 101.06-48 b € Bushing,lower shaft 1
49 101.06-49 HE4.5x8x0.5 Washer 4.5x8x0.5 2
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7.8 oh B 58 &R
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

8.8 Ik 38, 4t & #B14 ELECTRONIC CONDUCTOR HOLDER
NEEDLE SELECTION BOX COMPONENTS
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7. BB EEN

"? 5 | #: 5 - RE Description W& ﬁ i+
Ref, NO.  Part NO, My | Bl
1 101.07-01 H zh {8 85 T R H Beverse Teed swvitch asm, 1
H5
2 1010702 A &Rl E b £ F Avutomatic reverss stitching 1ods 2
3 10107403 A ShialER by HE I Automaric reverse stitching bars serews 1
4 i.07-04 H s BaE N gLk Automaric reverse stitching bara nut 1
s LN 0T 05 TRl L b Reverse stilehing erank down 1
6 EOLOT-(H R 5% 4 W T Seam crank seTows |
7 10507457 [FIEE HT R 5T Reverse stitching crank screws 1
# 101.07-08 {7 e 0 R 3T Heverse feed connecting link 1
4 10710700 B S P 1 E-ring 20 1
10 1607.07-10 thH Washer 1oaZ4x2.0 [
11 10147-11 s B ' Rubber plonger |
1 |z S B Li-fing 4 2
13 LLT-13 0] 4 R T R Plunger acos Mo 1
14 LoLo7-14 {3 4% HH, 48 £ Hoverse feed magnst asm. l
LOLr-14-1 {3 4% HH 4 £ Heverse feed magnst as. l B
s |17 15 HEL i 2 T Serew 15/64x28 L=12 2
16 L7143 FEFT 2 Plunger spring 1
17 101. 07.02 Bahic ERIAH fagtomat ic presser foot assembly 1
18 |101.07.03 4B5T Screw 1

B MTRARE, wEanE

I 11 1811 wE AN Needle selection box asm |
2 I KA e & Needle selection box |
T | 1010803 HER 9-core cabtyre cord :
el [0 D5-D4 et pin contact 1
5 H)1.008-05 Mot £ e ST Screw SM9/64X40 L=8 3
H5
f L{H] AME-[hcy B S £ R Electronic conductor holderasm |
7 LT 08-1x it Contact pin 1
S [{H] A1K-[0H B 3C &5 2R [ e i AT Screw SM3/16X28 L=6 I
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0.8 & Ek

OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS
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OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
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9.iiE & &4

- -

il Ll N 7 i Description O

Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
| 102.09-01 ith & il sight window 1
2 102.09-02 il BT OZ%Y Rubber ring 1
3 102.09-03 it i Main shaft oil tube I
4 02-412280623-1 | [u] il 55 Fe 4B €T Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
5 102.09-05 Jo] 3l s 0il felt presser 1
6 102.09-06 [o7] 30h 4 Oil return tube asm 1
y 102.09-07 [ia] kg 5 e Holder 1
8 101.09-08 % ik i 2% Oil wick 1
9 102.09-09 e 5 il S a5 ST Oil adjusting screw 1
10 102.09-10 T el B Y Spring 1
1 102.09-11 i e 13 7o il tube 1
12 101.09-12 1SS s Lubricating oil pump asm 1
13 101.09-13 T e Oil pump installing base 1
14 101.09-14 i Qil pump 1
15 101.09-15 b i Oil pump impeller 1
16 101.09-16 [HE S 53] Screw D=3 L=10 3
17 101.09-17 il 9% & Lubricating oil pump cover 1
18 101.09-18 MEN R Oil pump impeller cover 1
19 101.09-19 Joo] el e Plunger |
20 101.09-20 3 5 Plunger spring |
21 101.09-21 FEZERRET Plunger screw 1
22 101.09-22 it Hook driving shaft oil tube |
23 101,09-23 ERS &2 43 Screw M3 L=8 3
24 02-611401021-1 | SRH:EREET Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 |
25 101.09-26 i 5 i P il pump support,large 1
26 02-615281221-1 | fliFET Screw 15/64x28 L=12 1
27 101.09-28 il B 2L Rubber joint |
28 102.09-37 EeLk PR aRah Bobbin pulley I
29 102.09-38 R RIKEh R WET Screw 2

10. 7 & 54

1 101.10-01 HiEE e Oil reservoir asm 1
2 101.10-02 i Qil reservoir 1
3 101.10-03 i Oil reservoir gasket 1
5 02-620240721-1 | HEHFLIRET Screw 5/16x24 L=7 1
6 101.10-06 fEhfLeRETORY MY Rubber ring 1
7 101.10-07 $ HE R 1] il Knee lifting rotating arm 1
8 101.10-08 ML je) b S Spring 1
9 101.10-09 1 FE B A O 10 45 E-ring 10 |
10 101.10-10 I3 FE AR 35 3k Vertical shaft fitting arm 1
1 101.10-11 FROFF 1 3L IRET Screw 2
12 101.10-12 AL Jo) PR LU TSR | Nut M6 2
13 101.10-13 A ia) PR LI Y 4RET | Screw M6 L=30 2
14 101.10-14 AL [y WU ET Screw M6 L=17.5 |
15 101.10-15 ik ki Knee press cross shaft 1
16 101.10-16 BRI Knee pan plate asm 1
17 101.10-17 PRI\ Knee pan plate cover 1
18 101.10-18 PRI Knee pan upright shaft 1
19 101.10-19 PO Knee pan plate rubber 1
20 101.10-20 A Knee pan plate 1
21 101.10-21 PNk Knee pan plate support 1
22 101.10-22 i 3L eRET Screw M6 L=12 |
23 101.10-23 163 FE RHITOT 9 Knee lifter push rod 1
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THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

12. M4

ACCESSORIES
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11T LR

FE5 f 5 % - A OB | & iE
' EﬁCl’lPUOI‘I

Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty MNote
| 101.12-01 i LR Thread stand asm. 1
2 101.12-02 22 R S Spool retainer 2
3 101.12-03 kT Spool pin 2
4 101.12-04 Hefkfeh Spool rest cushion 2
5 101.12-05 R Spool rest 2
6 101.12-06 ER T R ET Screw M6 L=16 2
7 101.12-07 L UL Thread guide arm joint 2
8 101.12-08 LA TP Spool rest rod rubber cap 1
9 101.12-09 =R SUE- 1 iy Spool rest arm 2
10 101.12-10 3 <1 5 o ol o] Spool rest rod,upper 1
1 101.12-11 SRR Rk Spool rest rod joint 1
12 |101.12-12 HERR AR LT Screw M5 L=14 2
13 101.12-13 AR R L B Nut M5 2
14 101.12-14 50 S ol S v Spool rest rod,lower 1
15 101.12-15 i el Thread guide 2
16 101.12-16 LeBLET AR Spring washer 2
17 101.12-17 ZALETIR Y Nut M5 2
18 101.12-18 2R URFF R 0 Nut M16x1.5 |
19 101.12-19 LT R R AR Washer 16x30x2.6 2
20 101.12-20 W (T % B S ) 2 Spring washer |

12. /4

b g i ke Fr Description HOM | &

Ref. NO. Part NO. Quy Note
1 101.14-01 P13k i i Ey 2H 1 Machine hinge plate asm. 2
3 101.14-03 HLSL e Machine hinge plate 2
- 101.14-04 WeT] (k) Screw driver,large 1
5 101.14-05 e T () Screw driver,mendium 1
6 101.14-06 e Tl () Screw driversmall | 1
7 101.14-07 s Bobbin 3
8 101.14-08 3L = Macgube head cover 1
9 101.14-09 R Macgube rest cover 1
10 101.14-10 e Oil reservoir asm. 1
1 101.14-11 L Needle DBx1 #14 1412
12 101.14-12 BiEdh (A) quakeproof washer A 2
13 101.14-13 Bt (B) quakeproof washer B 2
14 101.14-14 15 BH 45 Instruction book |
15 101.14-16 B % power |ine |
16 101.14-17 g speed controller 1
17 101.14-18 0 8 S S WRAT speed controller screw 4
18 101.14-19 Erii st fr ke speed controller pull rod 1
19 101.14-20 R R drive-by-wire Instruction book I
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Read safety instructions carefully and understand them before usingretain
This instruction manual for future reference.



